Acquisition and the Placement. Refer to Appendix 1 for further detail on the earnout. 3. Refer to Appendix 1 for further information on earnout consideration. 4. FY23 financials are still subject to finalisation of the audit. EBITDA includes one off

costs of $0.3 million related to due diligence and transaction advisory fees in the second half of the year. Excluding this item, EBITDA and EBIT were $11.9 million and $11.4 million respectively.

7

Accretive acquisition of AssetOn Group for up to $29.0 million, partly funded by a $15.0 million equity raising

EBITDA

Earnout

Payment

Min. Target $3.9 million $3.5 million

Midpoint $4.3 million $5.0 million

Cap $4.6 million $6.0 million

FY23 Unaudited Pro Forma Financial Performance
The combined pro forma FY23 results create a strong platform for growth in FY24 with organic growth targets above 10%,

AssetOn earnout targets and growth of OnPlan ARR driving improved EBITDA and margins

8

1 FY23 financials are still subject to finalisation of the audit.

2. AssetOn Group reflects the consolidation with COSOL Limited and $1m amortisation of intangibles created as part of the transaction.

A$m COSOL1 AssetOn Group Pro

Forma2 Pro Forma

Revenue 75.1 28.3 103.4

EBITDA 11.6 3.8 15.4

EBITDA % 15.5% 13.5% 14.9%

EBIT 11.1 2.7 13.8

EBIT % 14.8% 9.7% 13.4%

Key Financial Metrics Commentary

• $103.4 million pro forma revenue reflects a

doubling of COSOL FY22 revenue

• Growth in OnPlan recurring revenue base in FY24

($2.4 million) to reduce EBITDA margin dilution

• AssetOn FY24 growth underpinned by earnout

payments:

• $1 million amortisation is included in AssetOn

Group pro forma EBIT related to the preliminary

purchase price allocation of $5 million to

amortising intangibles as part of the Acquisition

02. AssetOn Group

Acquisition

AssetOn Group Acquisition | Strategic Rationale
The acquisition of AssetOn Group will further deliver on COSOL’s Strategic vision to become a global leader in delivering end to

[…]

COSOL - FY23 Unaudited Trading Update
Strong organic earnings growth with a step change in momentum in the second half of the year

19

1. FY23 financials are still subject to finalisation of the audit.

A$m FY231 FY22 YoY YoY %

Revenue 75.1 48.2 26.9 55.7%

EBITDA 11.6 8.4 3.2 37.5%

EBITDA % 15.5% 17.5%

EBIT 11.1 8.1 3.0 37.8%

EBIT % 14.8% 16.7%

Key Financial Metrics Commentary

• 18% organic EBITDA growth driven by revenue

growth whilst maintaining margin. H2 revenue

and EBITDA year on year growth was above 20%

with strong momentum across all service lines

• Margin dilution through the acquisition of WMS

business in August 2022 as anticipated

• EBITDA includes one off costs of $0.3 million

related to due diligence and transaction

advisory fees in the second half of the year.

Excluding this item, EBITDA and EBIT increase to

$11.9 million (15.9%) and $11.4 million (15.2%)

respectively

FY23 Unaudited Pro Forma Balance Sheet

20

1. FY23 financials are still subject to finalisation of the audit.

2. Finance subject to formal documentation and normal completion requirements.

CommentaryA$m
30-Jun-23

COSOL1
AssetOn Group

Acquisition
Funding

30-Jun-23 Pro

Forma

Cash 4.6 (16.6) 19.0 7.0

Other current assets 25.5 3.5 - 29.0

Current Assets 30.1 (13.1) 19.0 36.0

Goodwill 43.7 20.6 - 64.3

Other non-current

assets
5.4 5.0 - 10.5

Total Assets 79.2 12.6 19.0 110.8

Trade payables,

deferred revenue and

other current liabilities

19.6 2.5 - 22.2

Bank loans 2.0 - 1.2 3.2

Deferred considerations 1.9 6.0 - 7.9

Current Liabilities 23.5 8.5 1.2 33.2

Banks loans (NC) 10.6 - 3.4 14.0

Deferred consideration

(NC)
- - - -

Other liabilities 1.9 - - 2.0

Total Liabilities 36.0 8.6 4.6 49.2

Net Assets 43.1 4.0 14.4 61.5

COSOL Unaudited 30 June 2023:

• Cash position was impacted by increase in working capital with trade receivables

around $3 million higher than anticipated due to WMS trade receivable ($1.5

million) and accrued revenue ($1.5 million) due to the timing of milestones invoices

• $1.9 million Deferred consideration for maximum Clarita earnout payable in

September 2023. WMS deferred consideration has been removed as minimum

target was not achieved

AssetOn Group Acquisition:

• $16.6 million net cash payment reflects $18.0 million Upfront Cash less

a $1.4 million adjustment for liabilities assumed